

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Civil Actions No.1340 CD 2002
1449 CD 2002
1418 CD 2002
1417 CD 2002

EVANGEL BAPTIST CHURCH,
Appellants

v.

MIFFLIN BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS,
Appellees

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
In Support of Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF MIFFLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Steve Fitschen
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE HOUSE OWNED BY EVANGEL BAPTIST
CHURCH SHOULD BE EXEMPT FROM PROPERTY
TAXES BECAUSE IT IS PART OF AN INTERRELATED
COMPLEX OF BUILDINGS WHICH HAS A PRIMARY
PURPOSE OF REGULARLY STATED RELIGIOUS
WORSHIP..... 3

II. EVEN WITHOUT THE TEST IN *GRACE*
EVANGELICAL THE LOWER COURT ERRED
IN NOT GRANTING TAX EXEMPTION TO THE
HOUSE OWNED BY EVANGEL BAPTIST
BECAUSE ITS PRIMARY PURPOSE IS WORSHIP
AND UNDER THE RATIONALE OF *MOUNT ZION*
SHOULD BE EXEMPTED..... 8

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE(S)
<i>Chevra Achewa Chesed Anshe Cheval v. Philadelphia</i> , 116 Pa. Super. 101, 176 A. 779 (1934)	6, 7
<i>Evangel Baptist Church v. Mifflin County Board of Assessment Appeals</i> , 1732 of 2000 (Court of Common Pleas of Mifflin County, Pennsylvania, May 10, 2002)	2, 6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Grace Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Hannon</i> , 16 Pa. D. & C.4th 559 (1992)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Grace Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Hannon</i> , 159 Pa. Commw. 667, 634 A.2d 683 (1993)	2, 4, 5
<i>Laymen’s Weekend Retreat League of Philadelphia v. Butler</i> , 83 Pa. Superior Ct. 1 (1924)	9
<i>Mount Zion New Life Center v. Board of Assessment and Revision of Taxes and Appeals</i> , 94 Pa. Commw. 439, 503 A.2d 1065 (1985)	2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Mullen v. Commissioners of Erie County</i> , 85 Pa. 288 (1877).....	10
 STATUTES:	
72 Pa.C.S. § 5453.202 (2002)	2, 7
 OTHER SOURCES:	
Transcript of Proceedings.....	5, 7, 9, 10
